e
LUNDGREN Distribution to: Lundgren Management / Wm. HART DIS. CHANGE ORDER
MANAGEMENT CORP. OWNER: Wm.S.Hart Union High School District No. 00001
Construction Consulting and Management ARCHITECT: Guad Flores
CONTRACTOR: H&S Electric, Inc.

FIELD:
OTHER: Page 1 of 2

TITLE: Furnish and install an Audio Video Equipment DATE: 8/21/2018
CONTRACT #:
PROJECT: Canyon High School S-3 Classroom Remodel
Project: 18293BH

TO: Brian Horan

H&S Electric, Inc.

27895 Smyth Drive, Unit 6A

Valencia, CALIFORNIA 91355

FROM: Wm.S.Hart Union High School District

The PCO consists H&S Electrical additional scope for Canyon S3 Remodel Project.

ltem Number 1 includes furnish and install an Audio Video equipment cabinet to support owner furnished
equipment per response to H&S Electric RFI #4. Attached quote is for 3’ solid door cabinet in local stock, but
alternate 4’ cabinet with plexiglass door manufactured by CPI (Chatsworth) has a 4-work day lead time and is being
offered at the same price. Fire rated plywcod backing, paint and labor is included.

Change Order Amount $ 4,120.00

Iltem Number 2 includes credit for materials and labor to install (6) table mounted TV Monitors and (3) wall mounted

TV monitors furnished by others.
Change Order Amount  $ 1,398.00

Total Final change order amountis $ 2,722.00



LUNDGREN Distribution to:  Lundgren Management / Wm. HART DIS. CHANGE ORDER
MANAGEMENT CORP. OWNER: Wm.S.Hart Union High School District No. 00001
Construction Consulting and Management ARCHITECT: Guad Flores
ICONTRACTOR: H&S Electric.

FIELD:
OTHER: Page 2 of 2
Total: $2,722.00

The Original Contract SUM WaSs ......cccccicemiiiiiiismisssssisissie s sssssss s sssssssssssssnss $51,500.00
Net Change by Previously Authorized Requests and Changes .......cccccciivcnnienicisnnne $0.00
The Contract Sum Prior to This Change Orderwas ... $51,500.00
The Contract SUM Will be INCreasS@a .cevciiciieceererseersssresssseesssasssssessssseesssseessssessasessnnsess $2,722.00
The New Contract Sum Including This Change Order ... $54,222.00

The Contract Time Will Not Be Changed = .
The Date of Substantial Completion as of this Change Order Therefore is

| have reviewed the figures submitted by the Contractor and they have been reviewed and accepted by the District. |
believe this request is valid and recommend your approval for acceptance.

Not valid until signed by both the Owner and Architect.
Signature of the Contractor indicates his agreement herewith, including any adjustment in the Contract Sum or Contract Time.

ACCEPTED:

Guadalupe Flores DATE Wm.S.Hart Union High School District DATE

e T 0G9,07/18 Pacd ¢ Comnelicce, Ch. 8/24/18
J

Lundgren Management — DATE H&S Electric, Inc. DATE



